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ALAMEDA COUNTY g q
State Water Resources Control Board
HEALTH CARE SERVICE Division of Clean Water Programs
AGENCY UST Local Oversight Program
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
Certified Mail # ? 2 oy 259 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
03/23 /92 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
STID#. 1211 Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Aldo Guidotti

Estate Of Jean Josephin Responsible Party

1 Bates Blvd., #300 Property Owner

Orinda, C A 94536

Pacific Cryogenic Date First Reported 11/29/89
2311 Magnolia St. SITE| Substance: Gasoline

Oakland , CA 94607 Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency
administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of
releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has
authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground
storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing removal or
remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from
the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have
been indentified as the party or parties responsible for investigation
and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant
to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h) (6) and Sections
25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources
Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site
specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup
of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible
Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of
receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control
Board.

Please contact Susan HUGO, Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

EdgargB. Howell, III, Chief

Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use: Add: X Reason: New Case

P
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GUIDOTTI AND LEE
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ALDO P. GUIDOTTI, INC. ATTORNEYS AT LAW RAYMOND E. MELLANA
CHARLES A. LEE RETIRED
C.--, TET P e Ve D
ORINDA, CALIFORNIA 94563 - AL vt O

TELEPHONE (510) 254-3450

ONE BATES BOULEVARD, SUITE 300

FAX (510) 254-6411

July 9, 1992

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: STID #1211
Estate of Jean L. Josephian, successor to
Pacific Oxygen Company
2311 Magnolia Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge the letter dated May 26, 1992 from
Susan L. Hugo with reference to the removal of underground storage
tanks at the above location.

With reference to your request for a clarification of the
items set forth in the second paragraph of said letter, I have
written Mr. Stuart Solomon of Geo-Environmental Technology on June
3, 1992, and telephoned his office. I have not received a reply,
however, the Progressive Report dated November 20, 1990, from Geo-
Environmental (copy enclosed) appears to clarify the issues.

Enclosed for your review and consideration is a copy of
the ground water sampling report of Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. dated
April 13, 1992, relating to the waste o0il tank removal. (The
Progressive Report dated November 10, 1990 from Geo-Environmental
Technology is attached thereto as Attachment "C".)

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. has made additional water samples
on June 16, 1992. As soon as the report is completed, I will
furnish the same to you.




Alameda County
Health Care Services . ’
Attention: Jennifer Eberle : 1i{2: on
July 9, 1992 i
Page Two

As Executor of the Estate of Jean L. Josephian, I
appreciate your consideration of this matter, which has been
pending for nearly three years and has been a financial burden to
the estate and the final settlement thereof.

Hopefully, the present engineering firm of Hageman-
Aguiar, Inc. will be of assistance in attempting to resolve the

matter.

Sincerely,

GUIDOTTI an EE

&

By //// s

o ALDO/ P. GUIDOTTI
APG:rhc
Enclosures

cc: Rich Hiett of RWQCB




€Ch 1936 Camden Ave., Suite 1
San Jose, CA 95124
@ Z nVer nm@nral Contractor’s Lic. #615869
Tel. (408) 559-1220 * Fax (408) 559-1228  1-800-499-1220
w

July 21, 1992 jﬁ
Aldo Guidotti i
Estate of Jean Joshephine

1 Bates Blvd., #300

Orinda, CA 94536

Re: Pacific Cryogenics ti
2311 Magnolia St. (v
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr Guidotti,

I am in receipt of the letter sent to you by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency on July 13, 1992, concerning the
subject property.

Geo-Environmental Technology was bankrupted under Chapter 7 on
December 5, 1990 (please see attached document) The company no
longer ex1sts. I (Stuart Solomon) have since taken a Senior
Consulting position with Gen-Tech Environmental of San Jose, CA..

The records pertaining to the subject site are in an archive file
available to Gen-Tech for reference. Because I was employed by
Geo-Environmental at the time of the work in questlon, I may have
some personal knowledge that could be of help in resolving the
questions relating to the Pacific Cryogenics site.

If you wish to employ Gen—Tech for assistance in this matter, we
would be pleased to help you wherever we can. I have enclosed Gen—
Tech’s standard schedule for hourly billing.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions, or to arrange
for the desired consulting services.

Sendior Consultant
CC:

Rich Hiet, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Services for a Cleaner Environment



-~
n eCh 1936 Camden Ave., Suite 1
San Jose, CA 95124
@ z l I b |r0nmeﬂral i Contractor’s Lic. #615869

SCHEDULE FOR HOURLY BI N STe Eg) g%&i@f ﬂ 408) 559-1228 ¢ 1-800-499-1220

Gen-Tech’s standard billing rates are as follows:

Personnel Rate

President - $120/hour
Registered Professional - $90/hour
Senior Management Personnel - $80/hour

Construction Manager or Superintendent - $80/hour

Project Manager - $78 /hour
Field Technician - h $55/hour
Secretarial - $50/hour
Materials and Subcontractors Rate
Materials - cost + 15%
Laboratory fees - cost + 15%
Subcontractors - cost + 22%
Equipment Rentals - cost + 22%
Document Copies - $.25 per page
Insurance

A 2.5% fee is added to the gross amount of each invoice to
cover the cost of 1liability insurance. GTE’s liability
coverage limits are one million dollars.

Services for a Cleaner Environment
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“235TONAL CORPORATION 5 9 0 @ 8 ! w.g
AFY AT LAW - jg.g;% ¥
< NORTHEMARKEL ST: "'SUITE 416 .

AN JOSE, “CALTIFORNIA 95113 . ﬂ;

Telephone: (408) 277-0424 L Eﬁv 3

3
UNITED STATES BANKRUPT&Q‘CQURT .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALzroaqxa s
3 il i ‘J‘ \
In Re: o {iih CHNPTFR 7 9553‘&0
STUART G. SOLOMON
SSN: 569-74-2208
FDBA: ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY
I1:{:377-0160466
FDBA: GEO-ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY
EI: 77-0219894

Debtor (include here all names used
by Debtor within last 6 years) .

hg

VOLOUNTARY PETITION

. 1. Petitioner malling address, imcluding County is _ 4761 CALLE DE TOSCA
] _SAN JOSE, CA 95118 . (COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA)

2 Petitioner has res:.dcd [or has had h.Ls domicile or has had his principle place of
)usiness or has had principle assets) within this dist:xct for the preced;aq 180 days (or for
\ langer portion of the preceding 180 days than in any other district].

3. Petitioner is qualified to file this Petition and is eantitled to the beancfits of

ritle IIX, United States Codé‘as a voluntary debtor.

4. Petitioner is aware that [he or she] may proceed under Chapter 7 or 13 of Title II,

jnited States Code, understands the relxef available under each such Chapter, and chooses to
wroceed under Chapter 7 of such title.

5.; A declaration in the form of Exhibit "B® is attached to and made a part of this

ktition. 7t

HBERB?ORB, Petitioner prays for relief in accordance with Chapter 7 of Title II, Onited
itates Code.

Mo L DEETE -
g il 8“7{;“%3‘49( r-?f“‘;f_:.;.‘.'
K os aan ST Voige
) ] “ﬁ\)ND.CF : CZ%Q&LJ%*47C/
: ORX : o Signed
Fas ENE ' TTO&ﬁEY FOR PETITIONER
L STUART G. SOLOMON « the Petitioner named in the foregoing .

'etition, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregqoing is

EXECUTED ON /;%Z3;7?°

e and correct -

BPETITIONER
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- Alameda County Environmental Health |

_ 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
% Alameda CA 94502-6577
Telephone (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: 7/@" U./ k et c/u’m s F@cé‘fﬁ‘i&/ “/? //ﬁ/
FROM: Cdrrj S:Q‘[n |

DATE: I -Qoe0

Total number of pages including cover sheet

faxdoc.doc/n.arreguin/s-11-98




GUIDOTTI AND LEE

[
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION i 4

W™

ALDO P. GUIDOTTI, INC. ATTORNEYS AT LAW
CHARLES A. LEE ONE BATES BOULEVARD, SUITE 300 N RETIRED
ORINDA, CALIFORNIA 94563 0o HEY | | PH 342

TELEPHONE (925) 254-3450

FAX (©D28) 254-641l

May 10, 2000

Mr. Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Pacific Cryogenics, 2311 Magnolia Street,
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Seto:

This will acknowledge and thank you for your letter of May 8,
2000. The first paragraph requests clarification of when the three
tanks were removed. The 8,000 gallon diesel tank was removed on
June 30, 1989 according to the report in your file which indicated
a representative from your office was present during the removal.
Also, the report of GEO Environmental states the 8,000-gallon tank
was removed on June 30, 1989, and the 1,000-gallon gasoline tank
and the 500-gallon waste oil tank were removed on July 12, 1989.
Enclosed is a copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest which
appears to be identical to the copy forwarded to you by Gary Aguiar
with his report of April 13, 2000, excepting the enclosed copy has
item 20 completed and is dated July 12, 1989, the date the two
smaller tanks were removed.

With reference to paragraph 2, I have requested that Gary
Aguiar prepare and submit a work plan to you for your approval. It
does appear that every report submitted since April 13, 1992
contained the statement on the bottom of page 1 "no data regarding
these wells [MW-2 and MW-3] appear to be available at the present
time." It would have expedited the matter had the lady overseeing
the project expressed some concern so that this item could have
been remedied during the past eight years.

Very truly yours,

GUIDOTTI and LEE

By ' / /

, LDO /P? GUIDOTTI
APG:m
Enclosures

cc: Gary Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

O RN N P ‘
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IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTYER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL

$ e a— T

é#zéf

oz

DHS 8022 A (1/88)
EPA 870022
{Rev. 9-88) Previous editions are obsolete.

8«’ Calitornia—Health and Welfare

print or type.

‘Agency
sproved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9‘30-91) :
(ch designed for use on olite (12 phch typmffer)

oxic Substances Control Division -
5..-Sacramento, California

3. Generatorn Name and Mailing Address

s

6. Transporter 1 Company Name

4 8 H Ship Service Corpany

"1 7. Transporter 2 Company Name

Menifnt
Documem No.

-UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |* GenetatofsUSEPAlDNo
 WASTE MANIFEST _ ICIAIC 01 i

2. Page 1- -

Information in the uhadedee
Is not required by Federal law.

4509
. Generator's Phone 1% ) 652-0772

8. h US EPA |D Number

US EPA ID Number.

Ll it

gﬁ@mm_m_u_m?

E. State Transporter's D
F- Transporiers Phons

10.

9, Desiﬁleted Facility Name and Site Address US EPA ID Number

220 China Basin Street
San Francisco, CA 94107

Ip Sarvice Company

188

CADI|00N7171Y
’ 12. Containers | “ 13. Total
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) . Quantity Unit
) No. - Type in Wt/ Vol
a * )
. RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK o | P
CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED ; Cal
e | ¢ WASTE) 0101 |T1P|0:8101010]
E b .
R REBSOUE CASOLINE TANK P
1 | (CALIFORNIA ONLY REGAATED WASTE :
: ) 01011|TP|010101010
R Jec.
RESIDUE WASTE OlL TANK P
(CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED WASTE)
d1011[TIPlOIOISIOI0
d.
S
L1 IO A T
J. Additional Descriptions for Materiais Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Vvas;es Lmedk Me
PUVPED QUT 8,000, 19000 and 500 gallon tanks last O/ : 0/
containing gasonm and waste oill. £ -
o e/
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information "
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR.
16. E .
GE&ERATOR S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national government regulations.
if 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity_of waste generated to th{ degree- Riave determined
to be economically practicable and that | have seiected the practicabl mathod of treatment, storage, or disposal currently availal le to me‘whoch minimizes the
£ present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if l am a small quantity generator, | ave made e good fgith Affort /e mm-nize my waste
generation and select the best waste t method that is a to me and that | qén aﬂor ;
leyped Sagnatur Wonth Day VYear
v m\ LT EIELD ,quu/ 181613101818
; 17. Transponer 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
A Printed/Typed Name Signat go Month Day Year
‘N .
s | KEVIN E. JONSON ‘?Ll W\ 0161316189
8 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

May 12, 2000

Mr. Also P. Guidotti
Attorney at Law

One Bates Boulevard
Orinda, CA 94563
STID1211

RE: Pacific Cryogenics, 2311 Magnolia Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Guidotti:

Thank-you for your letter dated May 10, 2000 and a copy of the completed manifest for
the removal and disposal of the three underground tanks.

I'look forward to reviewing the workplan that will be submitted by Hageman-Aguiar so
that we can move this case to closure.

g ’a/ eto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cec:  Gary Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar Inc., 11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A,
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
December 5, 2000 : FAX (510) 337-9335

Estate of Jean Josephian c/o

Mr. Aldo Guidotti, Attorney at Law
One Bates Boulevard, Suite 300
Orinda, CA 94563

STID 1211

RE: Pacific Cryogenic, 2311 Magnolia Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Guidotti:

This office and the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board have reviewed
the case closure summary for the above referenced site. We concur that no further action
related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a remedial action
completion letter is sent, the on-site monitoring well(s) should be decommissioned, if
they will no longer be used for monitoring. Please notify this office upon completion of
well destruction so a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at (510) 670-5575 or 670-5248.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc:  Paul Discoe, O2 Artisans Aggregate, 2500 Kirkham Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Files



GUIDOTTI AND LEE

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ALDO P. GUIDOTT!, INC, ATTORNEYS AT LAW RAYMOND E. MELLANA
CHARLES A LEE ONE BATES BOULEVARD, SUITE 300 RETIRED

ORINDA, CALIFORNIA 94563
TELEPHONE (925) 254-3450

FAX (225) 254-641]

December 21, 2000

Mr. Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Pacific Cryogenics, 2311 Magnolia Street,
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Seto:

This will acknowledge and thank you for your letter of
December 5, 2000. In accordance therewith, I am enclosing copy of
letter of December 8, 2000, from Gary Aguiar of Hydro Analysis,

Inc., successor to Hageman and Aguiar, relating to the well
destruction.

As soon as pre-approval is received from the UST Cleanup Fund
of the State Water Resources Control Board, we will proceed with

the work so this matter and the estate can finally be closed after
11 years.

Thanking you for your courtesy and assistance in this matter.
Very truly yours,

GUIDOTTI apd/LEE
ey

~ /o
By jx?i%%%?’jgﬁgké;féiﬁk

ALDO P/ GUIDOTTI =

APG:m
Enclosures

cc: Gary Aguiar, Hydro Analysis, Inc.
gleitug Sodauul
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